H \$40.00 07858;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM689106 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
REGIONS BANK, as Collateral Agent		11/11/2021	Chartered Bank: ALABAMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	McWane, Inc.		
Street Address:	2900 Highway 280		
Internal Address:	ternal Address: Suite 300		
City:	Birmingham		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35223		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0785827	WADE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2052541999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2052541036

Email: tebbert@maynardcooper.com
Correspondent Name: C. BRANDON BROWNING
Address Line 1: 1901 Sixth Avenue North

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	03280.0396	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Brandon Browning	
SIGNATURE:	/C. Brandon Browning/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Regions-McWane Partial Release of IP Security Interest (Wade) - Project Rose#page1.tif source=Regions-McWane Partial Release of IP Security Interest (Wade) - Project Rose#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007499 FRAME: 0334 source=Regions-McWane Partial Release of IP Security Interest (Wade) - Project Rose#page3.tif source=Regions-McWane Partial Release of IP Security Interest (Wade) - Project Rose#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007499 FRAME: 0335

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of November 11, 2021, and granted by Regions Bank (the "Collateral Agent"), as collateral agent under the Credit Agreement as hereinafter defined, in favor of McWane, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated October 26, 2017 among Grantor, Amerex Corporation, an Alabama corporation, the Collateral Agent, Canada Pipe Company ULC, an Alberta unlimited liability corporation, Regions Bank, as administrative agent, Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Canadian Agent, and the US Lenders, the Canadian Lenders, the Swingline Lenders and the Issuing Banks that are party thereto from time to time (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Grantor has executed that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 26, 2017, in favor of Regions (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Parties (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) a security interest in and to certain intellectual property, including without limitation the Released IP Collateral, as hereinafter defined; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Collateral Parties may have in the Released IP Collateral pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on the dates and at the Reels/Frames set forth on Schedule 1 hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Collateral Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the IP Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of Grantor, and reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "<u>Released IP Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) the patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and tradenames listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and (i) any and all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "<u>Patents and Trademarks</u>");
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the Patents and Trademarks;
 - (c) all goodwill of the Grantor's business connected with and symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks; and
 - (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any of the Patents and Trademarks or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any of the Patents and Trademarks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007499 FRAME: 0336 2. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Alabama, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Alabama or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007499 FRAME: 0337 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Regions Bank

as Collateral Agent

Name.

Title: ") ' - - - - '

Signature Page to Partial Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registrations:

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Current Security Interest(s) on Record
WADE	U.S.	785,827	03/02/1965	Security Interest held by Regions Bank as Collateral Agent recorded on October 27, 2017, recorded at reel/frame no. 6191/0666
WADE	Canada	1477527	10/04/2012	
WADE	Mexico	223671	9/26/1995	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007499 FRAME: 0339

RECORDED: 11/18/2021